

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10167/2025

Mulchand Banjara S/o Kaniram Banjara & Ors.

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Namsingh Gurjar, Adv. on behlaf of Mr. Pankaj Choudhary, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG with Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG for Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG Mr. Sandeep Singh Shekhawat, Adv. Mr. Amit Dutt Sharma, Adv. Mr. Amit Jindal, Adv.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SANGEETA SHARMA

Order

12/02/2026

A reply has been filed by the respondents relating to the area.

However, prima facie we are not satisfied as even in the *Mauka Report*, it is apparent that there are two schools. We, therefore, appoint Mr. Akhil Simlote, Advocate of this High Court as Commissioner and prepare an independent report and place before us the facts relating to the issues raised in the present petition.

Copy of the petition, reply etc. shall be provided to the learned Advocate Mr. Akhil Simlote. An Amount of Rs. 1,50,000/- shall be paid to learned counsel Mr. Akhil Simlote, which shall be equally paid by respondent Nos. 4, 5 & 6.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel appearing for the State shall also inform about the result of the FIR registered.

Learned Advocate Mr. Akhil Simlote shall inform about the dates on which he would visit the site.

The State shall provide complete protection and necessary infrastructure which may be required for measurements etc.

List this matter on 17.03.2026.

(SANGEETA SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

Shivani/Ekta/33